

No. 13-0849

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE TRAVELERS LLOYDS OF TEXAS INSURANCE COMPANY,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
To the 11th District Court, Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2009-33090

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
PEDER K. BATALDEN (*pro hac vice* pending)
pbatalden@horvitzlevy.com
SCOTT P. DIXLER (*pro hac vice* pending)
sdixler@horvitzlevy.com
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
TELEPHONE (818) 995-0800

THOMPSON COE COUSINS & IRONS, LLP
WADE C. CROSNOE
BAR NO. 00783903
wcrosnoe@thompsoncoe.com
701 BRAZOS STREET, 15TH FLOOR
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
TELEPHONE: (512) 703-5078

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
**AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISMISS GUERRA’S PUTATIVE CLASS ACTION AFTER HIS CLAIM BECAME MOOT	6
II. THE CONSEQUENCES OF FAILING TO GRANT MANDAMUS ARE GRAVE	8
A. Under the Due Process Clauses of the Federal and Texas Constitutions, a putative class action must be dismissed when the named plaintiff has obtained all of the relief he requests	8
1. When the parties haven nothing more to litigate, due process requires that judgment be rendered.....	8
2. Due process is violated when class action procedures deprive a defendant of otherwise available defenses, like Travelers’ mootness defense in this case.....	12
B. Exposing a defendant to putative class litigation after satisfying the named plaintiff’s claim pressures defendants to settle meritless cases and burdens the economy	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. v. Daccach</i> , 217 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2007)	13
<i>Dear v. City of Irving</i> , 902 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. App.–Austin 1995, writ denied)	13, 14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Sheldon</i> , 22 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2000)	13
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	2
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cnty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	7, 14
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
<i>In re Ethyl Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 606 (Tex. 1998)	12
<i>In re Franceschi</i> , 43 F. App'x 87 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Hood</i> , 135 F. App'x 709 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10

<i>In re State ex rel. Rodriguez</i> , 196 S.W.3d 454 (Tex. App.–El Paso 2006, orig. proceeding)	10
<i>Justice v. Dubois</i> , No. D045911, 2006 WL 2024395 (Cal. Ct. App. July 20, 2006).....	9
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Life & Fire Ins. Co. v. Adams</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 573 (1835)	10
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	12
<i>Ex parte Newman</i> , 81 U.S. 152 (1871).....	10
<i>Petrie v. Elec. Game Card, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Pope v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	9
<i>Ramirez v. Sanchez Ramos</i> , 438 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2006)	14
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 189 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013).....	17

<i>Steccone v. Morse-Starrett Prods. Co.</i> , 191 F.2d 197 (9th Cir. 1951).....	11
<i>Stonebridge Life Ins. Co. v. Pitts</i> , 236 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2007)	5, 12, 13, 15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	5, 16
<i>Tonya K. by Diane K. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.</i> , 847 F.2d 1243 (7th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Toonen v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> , 935 S.W.2d 937 (Tex. App.–San Antonio 1996, no writ).....	6
<i>Valley Baptist Med. Ctr. v. Gonzalez</i> , 33 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. 2000)	7
<i>Wabash R.R. Co. v. Tourville</i> , 179 U.S. 322 (1900).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	13
<i>Zanchi v. Lane</i> , 408 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. 2013)	3

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 11(c)	1
-----------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 475 (2003).....	12
Michelle Massey, Failure to Communicate Could Lead to \$45 M in Discovery Costs, Southeast Texas Record, Aug. 8, 2007	17

Linda S. Mullenix, *Dropping the Spear: The Case for Enhanced Summary Judgment Prior to Class Certification*, 43 Akron L. Rev. 1197 (2010)..... 16

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) 15

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13 (1982)..... 11
